



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **SERTA 28/2025 & CM APPL. 70561/2025**

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CGST AND CENTRAL EXCISE

DELHI NORTH NEW DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr.
Dipak Raj and Mr. Priyatam
Bhardwaj, Advocates.

versus

MS ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak and Mr. Kunal
Kapoor, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

29.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for the appellant is granted time, as prayed, as he has received the reply and intends to prepare on the same.
2. Rejoinder, if so required, be filed within a period of three weeks from today.
3. List on 28th April, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/ay/st